

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Sally Ness,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

City of Bloomington; Michael O. Freeman, in his official capacity as Hennepin County Attorney; Troy Meyer, individually and in his official capacity as a police officer, City of Bloomington; Mike Roepke, individually and in his official capacity as a police officer, City of Bloomington,

Defendants-Appellees,

Attorney General's Office for the State of Minnesota,

Intervenor below-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
District Court Civil No. 19-2882 ADM/DTS
District Court Judge Ann D. Montgomery

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, TROY MEYER, AND MIKE ROEPKE**

GREENE ESPEL PLLP

John M. Baker, Reg. No. 0174403
Katherine M. Swenson, Reg. No. 0389280
222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
jbaker@greeneespel.com
kswenson@greeneespel.com
(612) 373-0830

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees City of
Bloomington, Troy Meyer, and Mike Roepke*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE INDIVIDUAL OFFICERS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	18
A. Ness has not plausibly alleged that the officers violated her First Amendment rights.....	19
B. The alleged right was not clearly established.....	21
II. NESS LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE ORDINANCE.....	25
III. NESS’S FACIAL FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO THE ORDINANCE FAILS.....	26
A. Facial challenges are disfavored.....	27
B. There is no unrestricted First Amendment right to record children without consent.....	28
C. Intermediate scrutiny applies.....	33
D. The Ordinance satisfies intermediate scrutiny.....	34
IV. NESS’S AS-APPLIED FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO THE ORDINANCE FAILS.....	53
V. CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE STATE HARASSMENT STATUTE..	57

VI. NESS IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT. 57
CONCLUSION 59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>28l Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 645 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011)	17, 25
<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>Appel v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:05-cv-772, 2007 WL 9808053 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 15, 2007)	21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	2
<i>Ball v. City of Lincoln, Neb.</i> , 870 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	58
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty., Mich.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	40, 57
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	28, 50
<i>Brown v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010).....	18

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	55
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	19
<i>Carlsen v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Carter v. Lutheran Med. Ctr.</i> , 87 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 1996) (per curiam).....	48
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	22
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	58
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018).....	31
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cty. Sheriff Dep’t</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008)	39, 40
<i>Duhe v. City of Little Rock</i> , 902 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1178 (2019)	28
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	46
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	34
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, N.D. State Lodge v. Stenehjem</i> , 431 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	56

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallagher v. City of Clayton</i> , 699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012).....	56
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	38
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	29, 33
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	30
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	56
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 237 (2008).....	49
<i>Gresham v. Swanson</i> , 866 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2017)	41, 42
<i>Hager v. Ark. Dep't of Health</i> , 735 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Horowitz v. Mason</i> , 681 F. App'x 238 (4th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	21
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	46
<i>Johnson v. McCarver</i> , 942 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2019).....	1, 23
<i>Jones v. Jegley</i> , 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020)	1, 25
<i>Josephine Havlak Photographer, Inc. v. Vill. of Twin Oaks</i> , 864 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>LaCross v. City of Duluth</i> , 713 F.3d 1155 (8th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Larson v. Nutt</i> , 34 F.3d 647 (8th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	56
<i>Lawson v. Hill</i> , 368 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	54, 55
<i>Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Martin</i> , 876 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	55
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	58, 59
<i>Moore v. Martin</i> , 854 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2017).....	58
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	38
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	30, 48, 53
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Ovadal v. City of Madison, Wis.</i> , 469 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2006)	40

<i>People v. Austin</i> , 2019 IL 123910, cert. denied, No. 19-1029, 2020 WL 5882221 (Oct. 5, 2020)	41, 52
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Ricketts</i> , 867 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2017)	34, 42, 43, 54
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	36, 38, 47
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	38, 40, 41, 42
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	1, 2, 37, 38
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	31
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	38
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	25
<i>St. Louis Heart Ctr., Inc. v. Nomax, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>State v. Stockwell</i> , 770 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. App. 2009)	2

<i>Teague v. Cooper</i> , 720 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	1, 23, 24, 35
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	22
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>United States v. Hari</i> , No. 18-cr-150, ECF 210 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2020)	7
<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> , 701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Samuels</i> , 808 F.3d 1298 (8th Cir. 1987).....	50
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	49, 50
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	36
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	50, 51
<i>Van Bergen v. Minnesota</i> , 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Veneklase v. City of Fargo</i> , 248 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....	33
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	25
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)	38

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	34, 43, 47
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	27, 28
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	47
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	19, 22
<i>Zean v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , 858 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	23

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Ordinances

U.S. Const. art. III	25, 56, 57
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	21
U.S. Const. amend XIV	56
24 U.S.C. § 1983	19, 58, 59
Minn. Stat. § 120A.22	31
Minn. Stat. § 120B.021.....	31
Minn. Stat. § 609.749.....	13
City of Bloomington, Minn., City Code § 5.21	<i>passim</i>
City of Bloominton, Minn., City Code § 5.22	14
City of Bloomington, Minn., City Code § 5.22.01.....	56

Other Authorities

2010 Minn. Laws ch. 396, § 7, subd. 3.....32

City of Bloomington, Minn., Council Rules of Procedure § XIII(c)53

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....*passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....*passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 562, 57

Margot E. Kaminski, *Privacy and the Right to Record*, 97 B.U.L.J. 167
(2017)..... 31, 39, 45
